27400A

assembly
Instructions

climbing pyramid with
double swing

assembly requires 2 adults
(approx. 4 hours assembly time)

WARNING! Not suitable for children under 36 months - fall hazard/small parts
-choke hazard. Max user age 12 years. Min user age 3 years. Max user weight
50kg. Only for domestic use. Outdoor use only. Adult assembly required.
Adult supervision recommended at all times.




Advisory Section

To ensure the safety of you, the installer, and your children, it is important that these instructions are read fully
before commencing the positioning and installation of this product.

Tip: Do not fully tighten all bolts until instructed at the relevant assembly stage.

S afety

This product has been designed and tested to rigorous European Safety Standards to ensure the safety and security of children using this product.
It has been designed and manufactured for:

NN RNNFN

4]

Domestic outdoor use only and must not be installed within a public area such as a school, public house garden, communal play area, etc.
Children between the ages of 3 years and 12 years old whilst being supervised by a responsible adult
Installation on a flat surface (slope less than 2%), otherwise there may be a risk of instability

Installation on a suitable surface (i.e. it should not be installed over concrete, asphalt, tarmac or any other hard or broken surface)

Use within a clear area where the nearest obstruction (fence, tree, laundry line, cable, etc.) is more than 2 metres away. This distance should be
measured from the furthest point of the play set (i.e. the bottom of any slide or a swing at maximum extension)

Consider position of playcentre as the slide (if supplied) will become hot under direct sunlight

Note: Whilst there are no metal surfaces that could become excessively hot in the sun, it may be appropriate to ensure that the slide chute is not facing the main
direction of sun to prevent the surface being uncomfortably warm in play. Maximum user weight 50Kg.

Finally, the safety of children using this product is your responsibility. It is advised that children are supervised at all times. Do not allow children to wear loose
articles of clothing (i.e. tassels or loose hair) when using item else a possible entrapment may occur. Care must be taken to use the equipment for its intended
purpose, i.e. do not allow children to climb onto items not designed for that purpose, as injury may result.

Timber Advice

This product has been made from premium timber. Great care has been taken in selecting, treating and machining the timber before it is presented to you.
Timber is a natural product and as such may experience changes throughout the course of its life. This means it may:

4]

M
4]

Develop openings (gaps, slits, apertures, cracks, splits) along the line of the grain. These openings are due to the difference in moisture content between
the internal and outer surfaces of the timber. This is to be expected, is totally acceptable and will not affect the integral strength, life or guarantee of the
product.

Warp and distort its shape. Any distortion will be slight and will not affect the safety or enjoyment of this product.

Fade as the timber reacts with sunlight. The timber should be treated with a proprietary product to act as a protective barrier, i.e. a water repellent, on an
annual basis.

R outine Maintenance

Itis advised that on a regular basis (i.e. at the beginning of the season and monthly thereafter) all main parts/ fixings are checked as secure, well oiled (if metallic),
have no sharp points/edges and are intact. Replace, oil and/or tighten when necessary. Failure to do so may result in an injury or hazard.

Any attachments such as swings, chains, ropes, etc must be regularly examined for evidence of deterioration. Replace any attachments if there are signs of
deterioration. Failure to do so may result in an injury or hazard.

During long periods of non-use (particularly during the winter) it is suggested that attachments such as swings are dismantled and stored in a dry environment.
This will prolong the life of such attachments.

Ensure Rockgrips are checked regularly to ensure they are secured tightly and are not becoming loose.

Fabric Parts & Roof are shower-proof only.

Remember to keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference.

Plum Products Ltd, Plum Products Australia Pty Ltd

The Cliff, Middle Street Suite 303, 156 Military Road

Ingham, Lincolnshire, LN1 2YQ, UK Neutral Bay NSW 2089 Australia

Tel: +44 (0) 344 880 5302, Tel: +61 2 8968 2200

Fax: +44 (0) 152 273 0379 Email: aushelpdesk@plumproducts.com
customerservices@plumproducts.com www.plumplay.com.au

www.plumplay.com

Copyright Plum Products 2013

Wy,

M/'p/(,,h
2 Prog,
UCZ'S, Co




WOOD: PARTS LIST

PART ID DIMENSIONS WITH GRAPHIC QUANTITY
D1507 | 2425 x 89 x 44 mm 2
D1042 2

| 200 x 89 x 44 mm |
D1043 2
990 x 68 x 30 mm
D1044 . . 8
826 x120x 17.5 mm
D1045 a2
1338 x68 x 30 mm |
D1046 . . 9
\ 600x120x17.5 mm |
D1047 2102 x89 x44 mm 2
D1048 1
L 523 x89x44 mm
D1049 . R 7
738x120x17.5mm
D1050 . : . 3
826 x120x17.5mm
D1051 . ° : . 3
\ 826 x 120x 17.5 mm |
B el
D1052 | 826 x30x 17.5 mm | 1
D1053 3

1470x 120 x 17.5 mm

TOOLS
REQUIRED:

)

10,13,14,17mm




WOOD: PARTS LIST

PART ID DIMENSIONS WITH GRAPHIC QUANTITY
D1054 o o 1
|.361x120x 17.5 mm _|
D1496 o O ° o 1
L 362x140x30mm __|
\ |
D1055 . 435x30x30mm __| 1
D1056 . . 1
684 x120x17.5mm
D1099 2425 x 89 x 44 mm | 2
D1384 810x30x 17.5mm 1
D1389 1147 x 30 x 17.5 mm 1
D1494 785x30x 17.5 mm 1
D1497 B 635 x 85 x 25 mm _J 1
D1639 2280 x 85 x 40 mm ‘ 2
D1495 \ 1

y,

W,
DYy,
pr
4 OO’UQ*S o

1735 x 135 x 40 mm |

TOOLS
REQUIRED:

)

10,13,14,17mm

i




HARDWARE: PARTS LIST

QUANTITY

PART ID DIMENSIONS WITH GRAPHIC
H34 + 80 g+ T o + SPRING @ 9
WASHER
D1060 . =
D1622

D1064 \\

2550 x 1475 mm

D1065
2550x 1175 mm

D1063 ‘ ‘

B 11°'I'I x 440 nuwm B
D482
D1643 .
DA21 I
HO5

M6

H11

%

M6
]+ + Spring ©

(H17)  Washer

—_

N




Wy,

HARDWARE: FASTENER LIST

“/"O/U
6 or oq,
Ucts, co

PART ID GRAPHIC QTyY
M5 x 40 (COUNTERSUNK) 4““““““““““640mm 172
M5 x 60 (COUNTERSUNK) WOmm 16
M5 x 80 (COUNTERSUNK) WWSOmm 4
M5 x 120 (COUNTERSUNK) <“‘“““““‘“““‘f1 S0mm 8
M6 x 19 (PAN HEAD) <1 55

19mm
M6x 40 (PAN HEAD) :@40mm g 8
M8 x 35 (BOLT) u?@ 4
mm
M8 x 50 (BOLT) u?@ 2
mm
M8 x 65 (BOLT) n?@ 2
mm
M8 x 75 (BOLT) n?@ 4
mm
M8 x 80 (BOLT) mso:@ 8
mm
M8 x 100 (BOLT) ﬂ?@ 2
mm
M10 x 125 (BOLT) ﬂ?@ 1
mm
M10 x 180 (BOLT) ﬂ?@ 1
mm
o (]
DEFLECTOR + M3x19mm (:2) a 5
M8 T-NUT Jo 18
M8 SPRING WASHER @ 18
M8 x 25mm WASHER ) 18
M5 x 12mm WASHER 14
M10 WASHER &) 4
M8 CAP @ 4
M10 CAP @ 2
M8 SAFETY NUT |cﬁ)1 4
M10 SAFETY NUT @-' 2
M10 DOME NUT @ 4




D1507 . . . %2
\ 2425 x 89 x 44 mm |

D1042 x1

| 200 x 89 x 44 mm |

M5 x 80  <twmummmns| X2
80mm

o M5 x 120 < X2
120mm




D1043 / ° -\ ]
o \ 990 x 68 x 30 mm |

M8 x 80
|~ 80mm |

M8 x 25mm WASHER (&) x

M8 SPRING WASHER @ X

x X
N N N N




D1099 : : x2
o | 2425 x 89 x 44 mm |

D1042 x1

| 200 x 89 x 44 mm |

M5 x 80  <mmmmmmum| X2
LMJ

o M5 x 120 <t X2
120mm




o N X1
990 x 68 x 30mm |

M8x80 I 12
|- 80mm |

M8 x 25mm WASHER (&) x2

M8 SPRING WASHER @ x2

S
M8 T-NUT x2




D1045 / ° A\ X1
\ 1338 x 68 x 30 mm |

M8x80 I 12
|- 80mm |

M8 x 25mm WASHER (&)  x2

M8 SPRING WASHER @ x2

S
M8 T-NUT x2

@ M5 x 60  <sommmmmnms| X4
60mm










S S T ST T T T T T oo T T
|
D1050 o X ‘ x9
R o 3 : 30mm :
\ 826 x120x17.5 mm | | !
|
- . COTNUT (B X9:
o o | &
D1051 ) . x3 | M10 |
| 826x120x 17.5 mm | " seRng © X9
. WASHER |
|
|
| a
|
|
@ : (Shapes & |
| |
|

Colours will vary)

@ D1044 X7

826 x120x17.5mm |




D1052 [ o] X1
\ 826 x30x17.5 mm |

M5 x40 <] X2
40mm

D1047 : x2
\ 2102 x 89 x 44 mm |

D1048 X1
\ 523 x 89 x 44 mm |

M5 x 120 <mwmmm| X4
120mm




D1045 /°, 1

| 1338 x 68 x 30 mm |

M8x80 [ 12
. 80mm |

M8 x 25mm WASHER (&) x2

M8 SPRING WASHER @ X2

M8 T-NUT x2

M5 x 60 <tmmmmmmm] X4
60mm







x4

b]

o~
o~
©
=
(@]







X7

D1046

<] X28
40mm X

600x120x17.5mm

M5 x 40

X1

D1054

|.361x120x 17.5 mm_|

o\ X1

D1496

L 362x140x30mm _|

x4

M8x25mm WASHER

x8
x4

W

M8 SPRING WASHER @

M8 T-NUT

<wommmmsnns| X5
40mm X

M5 x 40










H32 (Deflector) x5

M3x19mm (Panhead) ({4 x10







\ 2550 x 1175 mm

x19

Mex19mm  <{(3







1111 x440 mm

x14

Méx19mm < ([}







M8x35 [ x4
|.35mm __|

M8 SPRING WASHER @ x4

L 2280 x 85 x 40 mm ‘

D1495 | - 1o
1735 x 135 x40 mm |

M10x180 b1 1

180mm

M10x125 1 1

. 125mm |
MI1OWASHER (&) x4

M10 SAFETY NUT 9 x2

M10 CAP @ X2

D1366




D1497 / - ) o X1
| 635 x 85 x 25 mm |

M8x65 1 x2
|l 65mm |

M8x25mm WASHER (&) x2
M8 SPRING WASHER @ x2

S
M8 T-NUT X2
M8 CAP @ 2

o1 & .

YEDRT ) I E— Y
100mm

M8x25mm WASHER(S) x4

M8 SAFETY NUT .‘©i" X2

30 "’Drodu
Cs, com




< o o
x x x
—
5 N
“““ £
T
! mn.v )
A <
i ~
[NN}
L
= v
W o o]
(NN} ; M
x
= ©
m =
o
=




=~

[T T

—

L B

M6 x 40 < H 4
X 40mm §
H17 x4

M6

M6 Spring Washer @ x4




UK
Plum Products Warranty

This product is guaranteed for twelve months from the date of purchase against manufacturing defects. The warranty is
conditional on proof of purchase being presented in the event of a claim.

The warranty is registered to the original owner and is non-transferable. Regular maintenance is required to ensure safety,
maximum life and performance of the product. Failure by the owner to maintain the product according to the maintenance
requirements may render this warranty void. Maintenance guidelines are in the Instruction Manual provided with the
product.

Plum Products® Ltd supplies safe, quality products. Any modifications made to the original product could damage the
structural integrity of the unit leading to failure and possible injury. Modification shall render the warranty void and Plum
Products® Ltd will accept no liability for any modified products or any consequences resulting from the failure of a modified
product.

This product is warranted for domestic use only. Under no circumstance should the product be used in public or
commercial settings such as schools or playgrounds, any such use may lead to product failure and potential injury. Any
public or commercial use will render this warranty void.

These conditions do not affect your statutory rights as a consumer.

AUSTRALIA
Plum Products Warranty

Subject to proper installation and normal residential use, Plum Products (“Plum”) play products are warranted, subject to
the limitations stated below, to the original retail purchaser or owner to be free from manufacturers defects in material or
workmanship for a period of 1 (one) year from the date of original retail purchase.

All warranties may be registered. To register your warranty please visit www.plumproducts.com and retain your proof of
purchase for the warranty period.

Goods covered under this limited warranty will be replaced or repaired, at our option, and returned to the customer at no
cost to the customer. Plum reserves the right to examine photographs or physical evidence of goods claimed to be
defective and to recover the goods prior to settling a warranty claim.

Non -residential use of the play products is prohibited and there will be no warranty for any commercial, competition or
playground use as these products are designed for residential use only. No warranty shall apply on equipment subjected to
abuse, negligence, improper installation or use, vandalism, acts of God, unauthorised alteration or attachment to other
equipment, improper use or repair by the customer or a third party.

Whilst every endeavour is made to ensure the highest degree of safety in the product, freedom from injury cannot be
guaranteed. It is essential to install correctly in accordance with installation instructions, supervise your children’s play
activity and maintain your play equipment periodically according to manufacturer guidelines.

This warranty does not cover scratching or scuffing of the product as a result of normal wear and tear and any minor
defects which do not affect the functionality of the product. This warranty is expressly in lieu of all other warranties, express
or implied given by Plum.

Your statutory rights remain unaffected. Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian
Consumer Law under which you are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any
other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail
to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major one.

To make a claim please contact us immediately on our customer service number or email below.
Telephone Plum Customer Services: 1800 900161
Email: Aushelpdesk@plumproducts.com

All claims must be made within 14 days of purchase or within a reasonable time of awareness of defect and must be
accompanied by proof of purchase. Please therefore retain proof of purchase. Plum may reject claims which are not made
within a reasonable time and/or where there is no proof of purchase. Plum will meet the cost of all agreed and validated
claims.

Thank you for purchasing our product.
Plum Products Australia Pty Ltd, Suite 303, 156 Military Road, Neutral Bay NSW 2089 Australia




eLLovoorLel




